- Computing and Sustainability
- Broadening Participation in Computing

Dated: November 6, 2023.

Crystal Robinson,

Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2023–24778 Filed 11–8–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7555–01–P

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

Senior Executive Service (SES) Performance Review Board

AGENCY: National Transportation Safety Board.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given of the appointment of members of the National Transportation Safety Board, Performance Review Board (PRB).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Anh Bolles, Executive Resources Manager, Human Capital Management and Training, National Transportation Safety Board, 490 L'Enfant Plaza SW, Washington, DC 20594–0001, (202) 314– 6355.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 4314(c)(1) through (5) of title 5, United States Code requires each agency to establish, in accordance with regulations prescribed by the Office of Personnel Management, one or more SES Performance Review Boards (PRB). The board reviews and evaluates the initial appraisal of a senior executive's performance by the supervisor and considers recommendations to the appointing authority regarding the performance of the senior executive.

The following have been designated as members of the 2022 Performance Review Board of the National Transportation Safety Board (NTSB):

Ms. Veronica Marshall, Chief Human Capital Officer, Office of Human Capital Management and Training, National Transportation Safety Board, PRB Chair.

Mr. Morgan Turrell, Director, Office of Marine Safety, National Transportation Safety Board.

Mr. Akbar Sultan, Director, Airspace Operations and Safety Program, National Aeronautics and Space Administration.

Ms. Kathryn Catania, Deputy Director, Office of Safety Recommendations and Communications, National Transportation Safety Board (alternate member to review the evaluations of SES members serving on this PRB).

Candi R. Bing,

Federal Register Liaison. [FR Doc. 2023–24825 Filed 11–8–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

NEIGHBORHOOD REINVESTMENT CORPORATION

Sunshine Act Meetings

TIME AND DATE: 4:00 p.m., Wednesday, November 29, 2023.

PLACE: 1255 Union Street NW, Suite 500, Washington, DC 20002.

STATUS: Part of this meeting will be open to the public. The rest of this meeting will be closed to the public.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Audit Committee Board of Directors meeting.

The Interim General Counsel of the Corporation has certified that in her opinion, one or more of the exemptions set forth in the Government in the Sunshine Act, 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(2) permit the closure of the following portion(s) of this meeting:

• Executive (Closed) Session

Agenda

I. Call to Order

- II. Sunshine Act Approval to Meet in Executive (Closed) Session
- III. Executive Session: GAO Workplan Update
- IV. Executive Session: Chief Audit Executive Report
- V. Action Item: Deferred Internal Audit Projects from FY2023 Internal Audit Plan
- VI. Action Item: FY2024 Internal Audit Plan and Risk Assessment
- VII. Action Item: Removal and Replacement of Conformance Language
- VIII. Discussion Item: Network Watchlist Report
- IX. Discussion Item: Internal Audit Status Reports
 - a. Internal Audit Performance
 - Scorecard
 - b. Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations
 - c. Officer's Report
 - d. Quality Assurance Improvement Policy

Portions Open to the Public: Everything except the Executive (Closed) Session.

Portions Closed to the Public: Executive (Closed) Session.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Jenna Sylvester, Paralegal, (202) 568–2560; *jsylvester@nw.org.*

Jenna Sylvester, Paralegal. [FR Doc. 2023–24975 Filed 11–7–23; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and USPS Ground Advantage[®] Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM. ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: November 9, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service[®] hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on November 3, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage[®] Contract 95 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2024–39, CP2024–39.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023–24730 Filed 11–8–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and USPS Ground Advantage[®] Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service[™].

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: November 9, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service[®] hereby